at a level estimated to equate to a probability of adequacy greater than 75% (2018: 75%). An increase or
decrease in this expense would have a corresponding effect on the claims expense.

The probability of adequacy implied by the risk margin 6% (2018: 6%) has been determined with one month’s
paid claims hindsight. The 2019 provision was prepared using one month’s paid claims hindsight.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019 QUEENSLAND COUNTRY CREDIT UNION LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES ABN 77 087 651 027 29

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

QUEENSLAND COUNTRY CREDIT UNION LIMITED
AND SUBSIDIARIES

A.B.N. 77 087 651 027
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE 2019

NOTE 1 cont

Sensitivity analysis – Insurance contracts:
(I) Summary
The Appointed Actuary conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure risk of changes in the key
underlying variables and assumptions.  The movement in any key variable will impact the performance and
equity of the Group.

The tables below describe how a change in each assumption will affect the health insurance liabilities and
hence the profit or loss and the equity of the Group.

Profit
2019
$’000

Equity
2019
$’000

Recognised amounts in the financial statements  8,045 254,260

Variables

Movement
in variable

%

Adjustments
on surplus

$’000

Adjusted
amount

included in
profit or loss

$’000

Adjustments
in Equity

$’000

Adjusted amount
included in

Statements of
Financial Position

$’000
Central estimate +1% -50   7,995  -50   254,210

Central estimate -1% 50   8,095  50   254,310

Expense rate +1% -58 7,987  -58   254,202

Expense rate -1% 58 8,103  58   254,318

Risk equalisation rate +1% -50 7,995  -50   254,210

Risk equalisation rate -1% 50  8,095  50   254,310

Risk margin +1% -60  7,985  -60   254,200

Risk margin -1% 60  8,105  60   254,320

Profit
2018
$’000

Equity
2018
$’000

Recognised amounts in the financial statements  4,633 245,187

Variables

Movement
in variable

%

Adjustments
on surplus

$’000

Adjusted
amount

included in
profit or loss

$’000

Adjustments
in Equity

$’000

Adjusted amount
included in

Statement of
Financial Position

$’000
Central estimate +1% (38) 4,595 (38)   245,149
Central estimate -1% 38 4,671 38   245,225
Expense rate +1% (42) 4,591 (42)   245,145
Expense rate -1% 42 4,675 42   245,229
Risk equalisation rate +1% (38) 4,595 (38)   245,149
Risk equalisation rate -1% 38 4,671 38   245,225
Risk margin +1% (44) 4,589 (44)   245,143
Risk margin -1% 44 4,677 44   245,231

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019 QUEENSLAND COUNTRY CREDIT UNION LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES ABN 77 087 651 02730

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

QUEENSLAND COUNTRY CREDIT UNION LIMITED
AND SUBSIDIARIES

A.B.N. 77 087 651 027
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE 2019

NOTE 1 cont

(t)  Rounding of amounts

The Group and Parent Entity have applied the relief available under ASIC Corporations (Rounding in
Financial/Directors’ Report) Instrument 2016/191 and accordingly, amounts in the financial statements have
been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000) unless otherwise stated.

(u)  Changes in accounting policies

The Group adopted AASB 9 Financial Instruments and AASB 15 Revenue from contracts with customers from
1 July 2018.  The impact of the adoption of these standards on the Group’s financial statements is described